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NOTIFICACION DE CONFORMIDAD CON LA DECISION SOBRE EL
PROCEDIMIENTO DE NOTIFICACION DE RESTRICCIONES
CUANTITATIVAS (G/L/59/REV.1)

GEORGIA

La siguiente comunicacion, de fecha 4 de febrero de 2020, se distribuye a peticidon de la delegacion
de Georgia.

Miembro notificante: Georgia

Fecha de la notificacion: 20 de diciembre de 2019

Primera notificacion:
Si

No, la dltima notificacion se presentd con la signatura (signatura del documento):
G/MA/QR/N/GEOQO/1

XOo |9 |»

Tipo de notificacion:
1. Completa (es decir, notificacion de todas las restricciones cuantitativas en vigor)

OX 9

2. Cambios de una notificacion presentada anteriormente con la signatura (signatura del
documento) consistentes en lo siguiente:

[l 2.1 Establecimiento de nuevas restricciones, enumeradas en la seccién 1.
[] 2.2 Eliminacién de restricciones, como se describe en la casilla G infra.

[] 2.3 Modificacion de una restriccion notificada anteriormente, como se indica en la
seccion 1.

(] 3. Notificacién inversa de restricciones mantenidas por (Miembro):

E. La notificacion proporciona informacion sobre el siguiente periodo bienal (por
ejemplo, 2012-2014): 2016-2020 y se refiere a restricciones en vigor desde 2019

La presente notificacion contiene informacion™ relativa a:
Seccidn 1: Lista de restricciones cuantitativas actualmente en vigor.

Oox ™

Seccidn 2: Referencia a otras notificaciones presentadas a la OMC que contengan
informacién sobre restricciones cuantitativas actualmente en vigor e
informacién adicional.

G. Observaciones de caracter general, con inclusion de una descripcion de la
eliminacion de restricciones notificada en el apartado 2.2 de la casilla D y la fecha
en que esas restricciones dejaron de estar en vigor.

* En inglés solamente.



Section 1: List of quantitative restrictions that are currently in force

Administration,

QR | General description Type of Tariff line Detailed Product WTO Justification National legal basis o
No. of the restriction restriction code(s) Description and Grounds for and entry into force mo-dlflcatlon-o-f
affected, based Restriction, e.g., previously notified
on HS (2017) Other International measures, and other
Commitments comments
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 Prohibition of import P Various, among Groups of controlled GATT, Article XX (b); Law of Georgia “waste | Ministry of
of hazardous waste; them waste categories management code” Environment
Prohibition of export CP ex05, defined by the Annex Law of Georgia on .
of hazardous wastes ex1518, I of Basel Basel Convention on “Import, Export and Protection and
if: CP-X ex1522, Convention, which the Control of Transit of Wastes"’ Agriculture of Georgia
a) the country of ex1802, possess Transboundary Governmental Decree
import is not a NAL ex23, characteristics Movements of N 259 (09.06.2016)
member of the Basel ex25, prescribed by Annex | Hazardous Wastes and | “On approval of the
Convention or NAL-X 2618, I1I; Their Disposal list of wastes
officially prohibits 2619, b) Categories of permitted for import,
import of such 2620, wastes requiring export and transit on
wastes; 2621, special consideration the territory of
b) There is no ex28, defined by the Annex Georgia”
written consent of ex29, II of Basel Governmental Decree
the competent 3825, Convention, which
authority of the state ex4004, possess N 436 (,17,'98'2015)
of import and / or ex4012, characteristics On "Definition and
transit. ex4017, contained in Annex classification of wastes
orohibiti . . exgéég, H)IW e defined b according to species
rohibition of impor ex , c) Wastes defined by I
of non-hazardous ex5202, the Annex VIII of and characteristics
wastes for their ex5301, Basel Convention,
disposal; ex5305, which possess
ex6309, characteristics
Restriction of import ex7001, contained in Annex
of non-hazardous ex7112, III
wastes ex7204, d) hazardous wastes
ex7602, defined by the
Restriction of export ex7802, National waste list
of hazardous wastes ex7902, e) Wastes defined by
ex8002, Appendix IX to the
ex8101.97, Basel Convention if
ex8102.97, they have no
ex8103.30, hazardous qualities
ex8104.20, prescribed by Annex

2/039/N/Jd0/V/D



Administration,

Narcotics included in
List I of the Law of
Georgia (Except
when used for
educational, scientific
research, expert
examination, and
criminalistical
purposes in Georgia)

ex 1211 90,

ex 1301 90,
1302 11 000 00,
ex 1302 19,

ex 1515,

ex 29,

ex 3824,

Georgia

on Narcotic Drugs

Narcotic Drugs,
Psychotropic
Substances and
Precursors, and
Narcological
Assistance Decree
N6245; 22/05/20120

QR | General description Type of Tariff line Detailed Product WTO Justification National legal basis o
No. of the restriction restriction code(s) Description and Grounds for and entry into force mo-dlflcatlon-o-f
affected, based Restriction, e.g., previously notified
on HS (2017) Other International measures, and other
Commitments comments
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
ex8105.30, III to the
ex8106, Convention;
exgig;ggl f) Non-hazardous
ex .30, ) .
x8109.30. Was.tes defmed in the
ex8110.20, National list of
ex8111.00.190, wastes
ex8112,
ex8421, ex8548,
ex8908
2 [ Tmen e 22021000 (e seetng | o S o | e o
and export, of ozone , , Article ; mbient Air Protection .
depleting substances | P-X 2903 39 110, substances Governmental Decree Enwron_ment
(Methyl Bromide- GQ 2903 72, (Halogenated N 266 (17.06.2016) Protection and
allowed only for the NAL 2903 73, derivatives of The Montreal Protocol On Approval of Agriculture of Georgia
purpose of NAL-X 2903 74, hydrocarbons) on Substances that Technical Regulations
quarantine and for 2903 75, defined by The Deplete the for Issuing Import,
the use before 2903 76 100, n y Ozone Layer Export, Re-export and
transportation) 2903 76 200, Montreal Protocol (A, Transit Permits and
2903 76 900, B, Cand E) allocation of Annual
Restriction of import 2903 77 600, import quota of Ozone
and export, of ozone 2903 77 900, Depleted Substances
depleting substances 2903 79 300
Chlorodifluoromethan 2903 71
e - hcfc-22
3 Prohibition of cp 1211 30 000 00, Narcotics included in | GATT, Article XX (b); Law of Georgia On Ministry of internally
import/export of CP-X 1211 40 000 00 List I of the Law of 1961 UN Convention

displaced persons
from the occupied
territories, labour,
health and social
affairs of Georgia

2/039/N/Jd0/V/D



Administration,

labour, health and

QR | General description Type of Tariff line Detailed Product WTO Justification National legal basis o
No. of the restriction restriction code(s) Description and Grounds for and entry into force mo-dlflcatlon-o-f
affected, based Restriction, e.g., previously notified
on HS (2017) Other International measures, and other
Commitments comments
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

4 Prohibition of transit, | cp 1211 30 000 00O, Narcotic drugs GATT, Article XX (b); Law of Georgia On Ministry of internally
re-export (except 1211 40 000 00, included in List I and 1961 UN Convention Narcotic Druas displaced persons
when an ex 1211 90, IT of the Law of on Narcotic Drugs . 93/ from the occupied
international ex 1301 90, Georgia Psychotropic territories, labour,
organisation carries 1302 11 000 00, Substances and health and social
out activities under ex 1302 19, Precursors and affairs of Georgia
programme), ex 1515, :
warehousing of ex 29, Narf:ologlcal
Narcotic drugs ex 3003, Assistance Decree

ex 3004, N6245; 22/05/20120

ex 3824

5 Prohibition of cP igﬂ 28 888 83: NarCﬁtitc drugs, fQA;_lr,UANrt(i:de XX t('b); Law of Georgia On Ministry of internally
. , psychotropic onvention . .

sending by post of ex 1211 90, cubstances and on Narcotic Drugs: Narcotic Dr-ugs, displaced persqns
substances under ex 1301 90, precursors included | 1971 Convention on Psychotropic from the occupied
special control 1302 11 000 00, | in ListI, II, III and Psychotropic Substances and territories, labour,
(except for expert ex 1302 19, IV of the Law of Substance Precursors and health and social
examination zi ;215' Georgia Narcological affairs of Georgia
purposes and the ex 29’ Assistance
cases defined by the ex 3003,
law) ex 3004,

ex 3824,

6 Non-automatic NAL 1211 30 000 0O, Narcotic drugs, GATT, Article XX (b); Law of Georgia On Ministry of internally
licensing of import 1211 40 000 00, psychotropic 1961 UN Convention Narcotic Drugs, displaced persons
and export of NAL-X ex 1211 90, substances and on Narcotic Drugs; Psychotropic P P )
Narcotic drugs, ex 1301 90, precursors included 1971 Convention on Substances and from the occupied
psychotropic 1302 11 000 00, in List I, II, III and Psychotropic Precursors and territories, labour,
substances and ex 1302 19, IV of the Law of Substance Narcological health and social
precursors ex 1515, Georgia Assistance affairs of Georgia

ex gg, Order of Minister of
ex 29, . )

ex 3003, internally displaced
ex 3004, persons from the
ex 3824, occupied territories,

2/039/N/Jd0/V/D



Administration,

Chemicals in
quantities not likely

Rotterdam and

chemicals and

Consent for Certain

QR | General description Type of Tariff line Detailed Product WTO Justification National legal basis
No. of the restriction restriction code(s) Description and Grounds for and entry into force modification of
affected, based Restriction, e.g., previously notified
on HS (2017) Other International measures, and other
Commitments comments
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
social affairs of
Georgia NO1-12
(14.03.2012) "On
approval of the forms
of import and export
Permits and
preliminary
agreements for
substances under
special control and the
rule of their issuance”
7 Restriction of import | NAL ex2844, Pharmaceutical GATT, Article XX (b); Law of Georgia on Imported
of Pharmaceutical ex30, products Medicines and Pharmaceutical
products ex 3822 ) products must be
Pharmaceutical registered by the
Activities Ministry of internally
displaced persons
from the occupied
territories, labour,
health and social
affairs of Georgia
8 Prohibition of import | P ex 2844 radioactive waste GATT, Article XX (b); haWI of Geoc'l‘gia on hEPII_ the Agency for
of radioactive waste R:gice):::t?\?e security R;gigztai;r?nSafety of
Law of Georgia the .Ministry of
On Radioactive Waste Epgtlggg?negad
Agriculture of Georgia
9 Prohibition/Restrictio | CP ex2524, Certain hazardous GATT, Article XX (b); Governmental Decree Ministry of
n of import and CP-X ex2852 pestic_ides and Rotterdar_n Convention | N263 (13.06.2016) On Environment
export of Hazardous NAL ex29 chemical on the Prior Informed the Procedure of .
Chemicals and NAL-X ex38£)8 substances Consent Procedure for | Export-Import and the Prot.ectlon and .
Pesticides (except ex3824, (regulated by the Certain Hazardous Prior Informed Agriculture of Georgia

2/039/N/Jd0/V/D


https://matsne.gov.ge/en/document/view/1618592
https://matsne.gov.ge/en/document/view/1618592
https://matsne.gov.ge/en/document/view/1618592
https://matsne.gov.ge/en/document/view/3056209

Administration,

QR | General description Type of Tariff line Detailed Product WTO Justification National legal basis o
No. of the restriction restriction code(s) Description and Grounds for and entry into force mo_dlflcatlon_o_f
affected, based Restriction, e.g., previously notified
on HS (2017) Other International measures, and other
Commitments L
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
to affect human Stockholm Pesticides in Hazardous chemicals
health or the Conventions) International Trade and Pesticides
environment Stockholm Convention
provided they are on persistent organic
imported or exported pollutions (POPs)
for the purpose of
research or analysis
and their amount
does not exceed 2kg
in single shipment)
10 | Restriction of import | NAL exgg, Military products GATT, Article XXI (b) LE'W of Geor%iapon _ g’linistry of Defence of
- NAL-X ex29, ; o “Licenses and Permits” eorgia
and export of Military ex3505, defined by Anhex 1 (i) Law of Georgia On the
Products ex3507, to the Resolution of Control of Military and
ex36, the Government of Dual-Use Goods
ex3812, Georgia (GOG) N394 Government Decree of
giggéé’ “On Approval of Georgia (GOG) N394
ex3907: Military and Dual Use “On Approval of
ex3912, Goods Lists”. Military and Dual Use
ex4011, Goods Lists"3.
ex4015,
ex5903, Governmental Decree
ex6210, N372 (09.06.2014) On
ex6211, “Determination of
ex6307 90, Control Measures for
ex6506 10, Military and Dual Use
ex6909, It ”
ex72, ems
ex73,
ex74,
ex76,
ex8109 20,
ex8112 12,
ex84,

ex85,
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Administration,

QR | General description Type of Tariff line Detailed Product WTO Justification National legal basis o

No. of the restriction restriction code(s) Description and Grounds for and entry into force mo-dlflcatlon-o-f
affected, based Restriction, e.g., previously notified

on HS (2017) Other International measures, and other
Commitments comments
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

ex8609 00 900,
ex8705 90 800,
ex8710 00,
ex88,
ex8901 10,
ex8906,
ex90,
ex93

11 Restriction of import NAL ex2612, Dual use goods GATT, Article XXI (b) Law of Georgia on Ministry of Defence of

and export of dual NAL-X ex2620 99 950, defined by Annex 2 (ii); Licenses and_ Permits” | Georgia
ex2710 12, Law of Georgia On the | | EpPL Revenue Service
use goods ex28, to the Government Control of Military and .

ex29, Decree of Georgia Dual-Use Goods ((_)f the Ministry of
ex3002 90, (GOG) N394 “On Governmental Decree | Finance)
ex3206, o N394 (13.06.2014)
ex3403 99, Approval of Military “On Approval of
ex3404 90, and Dual Use Goods Military and Dual Use
ex3602 00, Lists”. Goods Lists”
ex3603 00, Governmental Decree
ex37, N372 (09.06.2014) On
ex38, “Determination of
ex39, Control Measures for
ex40, Military and Dual Use
ex4901, Items”
ex4906 00, Order by the Minister
ex4911 99, of finance N292 on
ex5402, ~Adoption of a table of
ex5403 10, correlation of control
ex5407 10, list of dual use items
ex5503, with national comodity
ex5506, nomenclature
ex5509, of foreign economic
ex56, affairs";
ex59, Chemical Weapons
ex6210, Convention.

ex6211,

2/039/N/Jd0/V/D



QR
No.

General description
of the restriction

Type of
restriction

Tariff line
code(s)
affected, based
on HS (2017)

Detailed Product
Description

WTO Justification
and Grounds for
Restriction, e.g.,

Other International
Commitments

National legal basis
and entry into force

Administration,
modification of
previously notified
measures, and other
comments

3

5

7

ex6216 00,
ex6401 92,
ex6815,
ex6909,
ex6914 90,
ex70,
ex7104 20,
ex7115,
ex72,
ex73,
ex75,
ex76,
ex8003 00,
ex81,
ex8207 30,

ex84,

ex85,

ex8609 00 900,
ex8704,

ex8705 90 800,
ex88010090090,
ex8802 60,
ex8803,
ex8901,
ex8905,

ex8906 90 100,
ex90,

ex9303 90,
ex9304 00,
ex9305,

ex9306 90,
ex94054099000,

2/039/N/Jd0/V/D



Administration,

QR | General description Type of Tariff line Detailed Product WTO Justification National legal basis o
No. of the restriction restriction code(s) Description and Grounds for and entry into force mo-dlflcatlon-o-f
affected, based Restriction, e.g., previously notified
on HS (2017) Other International measures, and other
Commitments comments
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
12 Restriction of import NAL ex9302, The following types GATT Article XXI (b) Law of Georgia on Ministry of Defence of
and export of civil NAL-X ex9303 of weapon: Self- (ii); “Licenses and Permits” | Georgia
! defence; Sports; ! Law of Georgia on Ministry of Internal
weapon ex9304, Hunting; Collection; Arms Affairs of Georgia
ex9305, Signalling.
ex9306
13 | Restriction of export | NAL 2844 radioactive GATT Articles XX and | Law of Georgia on Ministry of
and import of NAL-X materials, raw XXI (b) (ii); Nuclear and ) Environment
radioactive materials, . . Radioactive security .
raw materials from materials from which Law of Georgia Protection and
which production or production or On Radioactive Waste Agriculture of Georgia
generation of nuclear generation of nuclear Law of Georgia on
mat_erlals is poss!b!e, materials is possible, Licenses and Permits
equipment containing )
radioactive equ.m.ent
substances, nuclear containing
technologies and radioactive
know-how as well as substances, nuclear
export and import of technolodi d
radioactive sources echnologies an
know-how,
radioactive sources
14 | Restriction of export | NAL-X ex97 Works of art, GATT Article XX (f); Law of Georgia On Ministry of Education,
. , “The Export of Cultural .
of Georgian cultural collectors’ pieces, Science, Culture and
) ! Valuables from .
valuables from antiques etc. defined Georgia and Their Sport of Georgia
Georgia by the law Import to Georgia”
Law of Georgia on
“Licenses and Permits”
Law of Georgia on
“Licenses and Permits”
15 Restriction of export NAL Various, among Species covered by GATT Articles XX (b); Law of Georgia Ministry of
and import of species them Annexes I,_II and III Convent_lon on _ On “Red List a_nclil Red Environment
) NAL-X ex0106, of Convention on International Trade in Book of Georgia .
entered into the ex0208 International Trade Endangered Species of | (06.06.2003) Protection and

annexes of the

in Endangered

Agriculture of Georgia

2/039/N/Jd0/V/D


https://matsne.gov.ge/en/document/view/1618592
https://matsne.gov.ge/en/document/view/1618592
https://matsne.gov.ge/en/document/view/1618592
https://matsne.gov.ge/en/document/view/3056209

Administration,

QR | General description Type of Tariff line Detailed Product WTO Justification National legal basis
No. of the restriction restriction code(s) Description and Grounds for and entry into force modification of
affected, based Restriction, e.g., previously notified
on HS (2017) Other International measures, and other
Commitments comments
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Convention on ex0210, Species of Wild Wild Fauna and Flora Law of Georgia on
International Trade ex03, Fauna and Flora (CITES) “Licenses and Permits
. (CITES)
in Endangered ex05,
Species of Wild ex06,
Fauna and Flora ex1211 20,
(CITES), its parts ex1504 30,
and derivatives as ex16,
well as to introduce ex41,
species from the sea ex4202,
ex4203,
ex4205,
ex43,
ex44,
ex92,
ex9508 10,
ex9601 10,
ex9601 90,
ex9705
16 Restriction of import NAL ex2501 Non-iodized salt GATT Articles XX (b); Law of Georgia "On LEPL Revenue Service

of non-iodized salt

the Prevention of
Diseases Caused by a
Deficiency of Iodine,
other Micronutrients
and Vitamins”

Law of Georgia on
“Licenses and Permits
Government Decree
N185 (14.10.2005) On
Approval of the
Regulation on the
Rules and Conditions
of Issuance of Import

"

_0'[_
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Administration,

QR | General description Type of Tariff line Detailed Product WTO Justification National legal basis
No. of the restriction restriction code(s) Description and Grounds for and entry into force modification of
affected, based Restriction, e.g., previously notified
on HS (2017) Other International measures, and other
Commitments comments
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Permits for Non-
iodized Salt
17 | Restriction of import | NAL Ex2703, Pesticides and GATT Articles XX (b); Food Products/Animal | before importation
of Pesticides and ex2833, Agrochemicals Feed Safety, must be registered by
Agrochemicals ex3002, Veterinary and Plant the Ministry of
ex31, Protection Code Environment
ex3808 Protection and

Agriculture of Georgia

_'['[_
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